Therefore, the function TC(T1)  is convex. Hence, there is an optimal solution in 1T .

Numerical Example

To illustrate the model, an example is considered based on the following value of

parameters taken from Shiarjul Islam and Sharifuddin (2016). K0 = 100, Q = 10, h = 4, λ =

50, b = 0.8, f = 0.6, a = 5,𝛼 = 2, c = 3 and 𝜇 = 0.01 per unit time. Substituting the above

values of parameter into equations (5), (16) (18) and (20)  respectively gives𝑄1
∗ = 63.09013,

   𝑡1
∗ = 0.933042756, 𝑇1

∗ = 6.767123 (2471days) and TC(T1)* = 69.96373.

Sensitivity Analysis

We study the effect of changes of parameter KO, Q, h, λ, b, f, a, 𝛼, c and 𝜇 on the opitimal

length of ordering cycle 𝑡1
∗, optimal cycle time 𝑇1

∗, optima production quantity 𝑄1
∗ and the

total average inventory cost per unit time TC(T1)*. The sensitivity is performed by changing

each of the parameter by 50%, 25%, 10%, 5%, -5%, -10%, -25%-50% taking each

parameter at a time and keeping the remaining parameters unchanged.

Table 1: Sensitivity Analysis on the numerical example 1 to see the changes in the

values of 𝑸𝟏
∗ , 𝒕𝟏

∗ , 𝑻𝟏
∗ , and TC(T1)*

Parameter  % Change in

Parameter

𝑸𝟏
∗

𝒕𝟏
∗

𝑻𝟏
∗

TC(T1)*

K0 50% 75.01929 1.142694064 8.287671 (3026

days)

76.60803

25% 69.34488 1.042968037 7.564384 (27 62

days)

73.45326

10% 65.66941 0.978372769 7.09589 (2591

days)

71.4067

5% 64.40127 0.956085513 6.934247 (2532

days)

70.69381

0% 63.09013 0.933042756 6.767123 (2471

days)

69.96373

-5% 61.73601 0.9092445 6.594521 (2408

days)

69.21516

-10% 60.3604 0.885068493 6.419178 (2344

days)

68.44662

Abacus (Mathematics Science Series) Vol. 49, No 2, July. 2022

82

-25% 55.97563 0.808007472 5.860274 (2140

days)

66.00294

-50% 47.54998 0.659929431 4.786301 (1748

days)

61.30472

Parameter  % Change

in

Parameter

𝑄1
∗

𝑡1
∗

𝑇1
∗

TC(T1)*

Q 50% 70.79014 0.887671233 5.479452 ( 2001

days)

97.10676

25% 66.96368 0.909623045 6.035616 (2204

days)

83.64884

10% 64.6315 0.923248475 6.446575 (2354

days)

75.46744

5% 63.86874 0.928232692 6.60274 (2411

days)

72.72075

0% 63.09013 0.933042756 6.767123 ( 2471

days)

69.96373

-5% 62.30993 0.937926057 6.942466 (2535

days)

67.19602

-10% 61.51946 0.942729484 7.128767 (2603

days)

64.41774

-25% 59.18008 0.958369529 7.780822 (2841

days)

56.01037

-50% 55.22634 0.985796683 9.287671 (3291

days)

41.735667

ℎ 50% 53.35336 0.761921959 5.526027 (2018

days)

96.80803

25% 57.4802 0.834449929 6.052055

(2210days)

83.55326

10% 60.61833 0.889601494 6.452055 (2356

days)

75.44671

5% 61.80049 0.91037775 6.60274 (2411

days)

72.71381

0% 63.09013 0.933042756 6.767123 (2471

days)

69.96373

Abacus (Mathematics Science Series) Vol. 49, No 2, July. 2022

83

-5% 64.46575 0.957218763 6.942466 ( 2535

days)

67.19516

-10% 65.94883 0.9828352 7.131507 (2604

days)

64.40662

-25% 71.30083 1.077343296 7.813699 (2853

days)

55.90294

-50% 85.07848 1.31948112 9.569863 (3494

days)

41.10472

𝝀

50% 73.68005 0.777534247 7.775342 (2839

days)

66.12454

25% 68.63001 0.844812844 7.287671 (2661

days)

67.85094

10% 65.36175 0.894373915 6.978082 (2548

days)

69.06382

5% 64.24317 0.913184682 6.873973 2510

days)

69.5038

0% 63.09013 0.933042756 6.767123 (2471

days)

69.96373

-5% 61.90151 0.954071837 6.657534 (2431

days)

70.44504

-10% 60.6972 0.976824613 6.547945 (2391

days)

70.94928

-25% 56.8854 1.055977468 6.208219 (2267

days)

72.61618

-50% 49.74638 1.245967257 5.613699 (2050

days)

76.03351

Parameter  % Change in

Parameter

𝑄1
∗

𝑡1
∗

𝑇1
∗

TC(T1)*

𝑏 50% 61.18093 0.967503314 6.591781 (2407

days)

70.74473

25% 62.14043 0.949734589 6.679452 (2439

days)

70.347

10% 62.70708 0.939520128 6.731507(2458

days)

70.11535

Abacus (Mathematics Science Series) Vol. 49, No 2, July. 2022

84

5% 62.288805 0.936071667 6.747945 (2464

days)

70.03927

0% 63.09013 0.933042756 6.767123 (2471

days)

69.96373

-5% 63.27037 0.929674864 6.783562 ( 2477

days)

69.88875

-10% 63.45024 0.926347305 6.8000 (2483 days) 69.8143

-25% 64.00931 0.916966156 6.852055 (2502

days)

69.59415

-50% 64.9292 0.901808219 6.936986 (2533

days)

69.23751

F 50% 63.08904 0.933023625 5.320548 (1943

days)

78.00089

25% 63.07387 0.932756976 5.939726 (2169

days)

74.07161

10% 63.08373 0.93293019 6.405479 (2339

days)

71.62909

5% 63.08927 0.933027542 6.580822 (2403

days)

70.80018

0% 63.09013 0.933042756 6.767123 (2471

days)

69.96373

-5% 63.07772 0.932824587 6.964384 (2543

days)

69.11965

-10% 63.08378 0.932931172 7.178082 (2621

days)

68.26782

-25% 63.08491 0.932951046 7.917808 (2891

days)

65.66479

-50% 63.08613 0.932972385 9.635616 (3510

days)

61.16114

A 50% 61.90151 0.954071837 6.657534 (2431

days)

70.44504

25% 62.49767 0.943354313 6.712329 (2451

days)

70.20162

10% 62.85358 0.937120151 6.745205 (2463

days)

70.05824

5% 62.97193 0.935073702 6.756164 (2467

days)

70.01088

Abacus (Mathematics Science Series) Vol. 49, No 2, July. 2022

85

0% 63.09013 0.933042756 6.767123 (2471

days)

69.96373

-5% 63.2082 0.931027139 6.778082 (2475

days)

69.9168

-10% 63.32613 0.929026676 6.789041 (2479

days)

69.87009

-25% 63.65755 0.9227438 6.819178 (2490

days)

69.7311

-50% 64.24317 0.913184682 6.873973 (2510

days)

69.5038

Parameter  % Change in

Parameter

𝑄1
∗

𝑡1
∗

𝑇1
∗

TC(T1)*

C 50% 63.07387 0.932756976 5.939726  (2169 days) 74.07161

25% 63.09335 0.933099379 6.323288  (2309 days) 72.04075

10% 63.08927 0.933027542 6.580822 (2403 days) 70.80018

5% 63.07992 0.932863252 6.671233 (2436 days) 70.3829

0% 63.09013 0.933042756 6.767123 (2471 days) 69.96373

-5% 63.07554 0.93278622 6.863014 (2506 days) 69.54265

-10% 63.07772 0.932824587 6.964384 (2543 days) 69.11965

-25% 63.08481 0.932949142 7.290411  (2662 days) 67.83897

-50% 63.08491 0.932951046 7.917808 (2891 days) 65.66479